

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Appeal No. 22-616

SCA EFiled: Sep 29 2022
08:52AM EDT
Transaction ID 68185567

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

and

KATIE SWITZER and JENNIFER COMPTON,

Petitioners,

v.

TRAVIS BEAVER and
WENDY PETERS,
DAVID L. ROACH,
State Superintendent of Schools,
L. PAUL HARDESTY,
President of the West Virginia Board of Education,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MARK E. BRENNAN,
BISHOP OF THE DIOCESE OF WHEELING-CHARLESTON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL

Matthew R. Bowles (W. Va. Bar No. 10513)
Sandra Henson Kinney (W.Va. Bar No. 6329)
Lewis Glasser PLLC
300 Summers Street, Suite 700
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Telephone (304) 345-2000
Facsimile (304) 343-7999
mbowles@lewisglasser.com
skinney@lewisglasser.com

*Counsel for Mark E. Brennan,
Bishop of the Diocese of Wheeling-Charleston*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii,iii

I. IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

A. *The Circuit Court’s constitutional analysis is wrong and contrary to established
law*.....3

B. *The Kanawha County Circuit Court failed to consider the sweeping logical
conclusions of its ruling*.....6

III. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cooper v. Gwinn</i> , 171 W. Va. 245, 298 S.E.2d 781 (1981)	3
<i>Justice v. AFL-CIO</i> , 246 W. Va. 205, 866 S.E.2d 613 (2021)	5
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 162 W. Va. 672, 255 S.E.2d 859 (1979)	3
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power v. Gainer</i> , 149 W. Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965)	5
<i>W.Va. Educ. Ass’n v. Legislature of State of W.Va.</i> , 179 W.Va. 381, 369 S.E.2d 454 (1988)	3, 11

WEST VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION

W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 1	6, 10
W. VA. CONST. art. XII, § 12	6

WEST VIRGINIA STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 18-2-9	7
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25	8
W. Va. Code § 18-5-15(g)	8
W. Va. Code § 18-5-17(a)	8
W. Va. Code § 18-5-18	7
W. Va. Code § 18-5-21B	8
W. Va. Code § 18-5-49	9
W. Va. Code § 18-8-1	6
W. Va. Code § 18-8-1(c)(2)(C)	7
W. Va. Code § 18-8-1(c)(2)(C)(ii)	8
W. Va. Code § 18-8-1(c)(3)	8
W. Va. Code § 18-8-1(n)(4)	7

W. Va. Code § 18-8-1a(a)	6
W. Va. Code § 18-9-1	5
W. Va. Code § 18-9A-25(a).....	4
W. Va. Code § 18-31-1	10

WEST VIRGINIA RULES

126 W. Va. C.S.R. 13C-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
W. Va. R. App. P. 30(e)(5).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Granville, Parker</i> , FIRST CONST. CONVENTION OF W.VA. (Dec. 2, 1861)	10
HB 2013 (2021)	3, 4, 7
Non-Public School Accreditation, Policy 2330.....	7
<i>P.G. Van Winkle, Debates & Proc.</i> , FIRST CONST. CONVENTION OF W. VA. (Jan. 27, 1862).....	10
